Safel_ine/y H1-W3-cc3

Tube formed Median Barrier

Installation manual

05.03.19

[ BN BN J .
VIK Saferoad Sverige AB
Vik: Orsta: Koping:
Elvagata 20 Strandgata 59 Volvogatan 2
6893 Vik i Sogn 6150 @rsta 731 36 KOPING
Tif: +47 57 69 86 50  TIf: +47 70 04 70 00 TIf: +46 221 297 00

firmapost@vikorsta.no firmapost@vikorsta.no info@saferoad.se



mailto:firmapost@vikorsta.no
mailto:firmapost@orsta.com
mailto:info@saferoad.se

Installation manual

Safe
Index h
O 40} 70 =1 o PP 3
7/ D 1Yol § 1 U0 ) VOO 3
1S TR Y1715 I 0 T=) 4 () 00 T Lol PP 3
4. INSTAIIIIE ot ees sttt b e s s s sseEse R RaER R RS R RS REeEeERER R 4
Yo T I Y ol o] F= Yol =T 0 4 1= | PPN 5
4.2 INStAlliNG the POSTS ceiiiiiiii it e et e e s sttt e e s sbte e e s sbeeeessbtaeessantaeessntaeessastaeessnns 5
4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal 1€MENTS..........cocviiiiiiiciieceecee e e 6
N T o 1 =1 - 14T Y o OSSPSR 7
ST U =1 1 0 1<) = o Lol PR 7
LT A1 =T Yo Y o TSP 7
LT 210 L 3= o o I £ <) =) PP 7
7. MATKINIE oot esessee s ess s s s bR R s R R R s R e R s 7
G T ) = 1 )oY .5 8
8.1 SAfELiNE-IM HIL-W3B-CO3Miuiiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt eeee ettt e et e et e st e et e e et e e s abeesnteesaeeessseeessseesnseesneeesnseesnseenn 8
B PO it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaaeaeens 9
e B T g Y=< [T =T o £ TSR 10
R oY = { A0 e [Ta T | W oY== T ST 17
8.5 Alternative post placement/-fiXiNg (C/C 3M) ..iiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s ebe b e ste e aaeeanas 19

Copyright®, Vik @rsta A/S
All right reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, digital or
permission in writing by Vik @rsta A/S.

All statements and technical information are based on results obtained under typical conditions. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to clarify with us that the information is appropriate for the specific use intended by

/v

the recipient. Please check with our Customer Service for further information.



Installation manual

Safe

1. Important
Proper installation and repair are essential to ensure the systems maximum performance.

2. Description
The Safeline-M is a steel road restraint system that is designed to enhance safety on the roads.

The system has successfully been tested according to classes H1, described in EN 1317-2.

The system is based on C-formed steel posts with post distance of 3 meters and a longitudinal C-formed
elliptic steel tubes/profiles, placed on top of the posts.

In a collision, the system is designed to lead the vehicle back on the road.

The bolts are an important part of the system function and this manual should be read carefully before
installation is started.

3. Level of performance
According to EN-1317

Post Containment | Working | Dynamic | Impact | System
distance | level width deflection | severity | height
level [mm]
3m H1 W3/Vie 0,7m A 600
(1,0/2,0m)

/v

e



Installation manual

Safe

4. Installing

Pos. no. Description/Item Quality Drawing

1 Post C-120 (120x40x25x5), length 1300 mm S355 CT-010
2 Oval open top profile, length 6000 mm $420 CT-025
3 Joint plate S420 CT-014
4 Connector plate, T-washer S355 CT-013
5 Bolt M12x25 VZN 4.6

6 Mini C 65 S355 CT-011
7 Flenge nut M16 |8]

8 Top plate S355 CT-012
9 Bolt M16x30 with rounded head 8.8

At




Installation manual
Safeline
/7

4.1 Soil and placement
The soil where the barrier is placed should be of sufficient quality to ensure the guardrails function.

The posts should bend and not break up true the soil or be pulled up when the barrier is hit.

4.2 Installing the posts

The posts should be installed with a distance of 3 meters. Every second with front / rear, as shown in the
figure below.

The holes for the posts should normally be pre-drilled or pre-rammed before installing the post. They
should be drilled to the correct level or deeper, to ensure that there is no need to ram the posts after they
are placed.

After alignment and height adjustment, parts of the hole around the post should be filled with gravel to
lock the post in the correct position.

Hight of the post.

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company A%‘GA/



Installation manual

Safeline
/7
@@Cf
<t OO&
Q;C
<2\®
J\_\><_A
<+ -

Direction for the posts.

4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal elements

For details regarding connection between post to profile and profile to profile, and joining of longitudinal
profile, see chapter 8. Drawings.

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company %%KA/




Installation manual

Safe

4.4 After installation
When the guardrail is installed and adjusted, the holes around the post should be fully refilled.

5. Maintenance
There are no general inspections intervals for this guardrail itself. Inspections intervals have to be
determent based on local factors such as volume of traffic, risk of damage, climate etc.

The guard rail should be inspected regularly and if displaced or damage, it should be adjusted and
repaired.

All damage profiles should be replaced with new when repaired.

5.1 Cleaning
Cleaning can be done with water and any type of Ph neutral detergent.

6. Bolts and fasteners

Art. no. | Description Amount lllustration
Fastening bolt M12x25 mm 4.6 (hot dip galvanized) ’
XXXXX Bolt M12x25, DIN933 1
XXXXX Washer M12, 60x55x12mm 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
4.6: max. 35 Nm
8,8: max. 85 Nm

xxxxx | Connecting bolt M16x30 mm 8.8 (hot dip galvanized)

XXXXX Bolt M16x30 1
692316000 Flange nut M 16 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
max. 215 Nm

Note: Please check that all bolts/fasteners are placed correct and all bolts-washer-nuts-connections are
normally/proper fastened/tighten.

7. Marking

If everything is done and installed according to this installation manual, the guardrail can be marked with
the CE-mark. This mark shall be placed at the end (the starting end) of the installed guardrail.

/v

-



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

8. Drawings

8.1 SafelLine-M H1

-cc3m

-w3

USECE 0 O BB o Rl

Tojfare
SR 10 il “DiESN 54 YU Sk [UR s 10 5 R r,p_ g paceday| Hc’r‘umn.m

o T

BLOZZ00Z] WD | uospwedsagel | gedl W |

v

€€0-10

BISIQNIA | .

Buimelp Ajquassy|

aeq | ubis | uondiuosap uosey | euoz | e |

w ¢ o2 dnjas jse) ysein)|
Jayeq ueipajy N-aulises

A=

L] e uo
® ® O ® @ US| |-y 4B
| sesg Aq ure, g nisuo .

Syleway | ssep adf] |euajey| Ao | 'sod
0z50268] B ¥'L9 ayds HID
910-10] Bye'se| 120 5665=1 £X001X00Z youd uade g ¥l e
SZ0-LD] BY9'Z5| 9/E90 §6BS=T £X00LX00E o uado leaD|  OL| €
011D By 1L oziised-o|  og| ¥
g10-10]  Bae's Zi=)erd [28)g Z| §
LL0°1D 0y 5y peajumop o) aejd juior 4]
e B op=ieediaas| L 4
ZHrLD [ seiddol | og] g
LL0-LD 0y L0 59 2 K 0E| 6
cl-lo] Bz saysem-1|  og| o)
By g DOH 88 LE6 NID SP¥BLINHeE|  9L| LI

B3 10 QM WOs| B'8 269 NI 94N 1w abueld| o9 Z1

zeo-ld] B4 1'0|  ©0OH g8 peay papunol yim oExaLndes| FrE| €L
$Z0-LD 6y 6 ayids o) sjed e) Jareag HIED
By 0 D0H 9'F €6 NI SEXELIN Hed 0E| Sb

J1E=a

Bupay soyoue ayids
(0z:1)3neeq

uonpas ssoud Bupy 1sog
(§:1)0meeg

ol peajumogq
(oL:1)gueeq

Juior

(571 )vieeq

o
(0z:1) vy

®

| i
I 1

-

0051
— -]

A ,_).m__%a mv

®

aids M peajumog
GEsz1L

{ 0008 X 01 ) 00D 09 '

aifids Ui peajumog
0eszl

09z58 “uibus] [ejoL

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

/7

8.2 post

s i e B SR o paoete] waumoec) -
... NOLO-1D 02115040

BISIQHIA

Jaleg ueIpa -aulajes

k=

A pawaiddy| Ui,
Ao umel )y isuog) E |

® ® O ® & FNUS[ G LY [ |..,.l/
a0y 525 .,
syewoy | ssew [uibusno] adfy euaer ou gy | Mo | sod TR i B
Zrsses| B[ ooel| GASZXOPXOZ) 150d-0 [ o T §
o< |
N
Ho———= -—
3 DI
(5:1)wneeg
or
8l | ez
[
N -
L J—
B AR
\\\
~ i/
8 [ 5
NS N EAN
wE ,.....Iu/lm_o -
M1
oy
e._.ﬁn_.ﬁl/
- _ < - A A.L...I.r.,.f./
: i +h \\\ m B N
/t_v%f — \ 1 N
5Ty / I Ay
\ / s ,____
I L
S P i -
= £.|._ i ____ : __ __|
N g/
\ ] .
\ |7 | pEae
! “ s \
- ~
o ‘papoads 5 ——
EH SSajUn * @5 EICE-ETT) .
oy e (1) ¥ ieeg

99 G} ppeds SETUEIR] 1N
0} SEIUEIRD]

A SIMEL UnSE

04

_ 00£1
TP ———————]
/ H J._| — —
o o
//.;_u.\ S ———
v Ileieq
{01} ) wenped je4
lu!.u[ .7,.
IL/_.l.I ?J.
AN o
/ \
—4 ) “
\ /
/f...-”l\\ L d - | .
verd

S1Z

At

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

/7

lements

8.3 F

PR J0  pEi0n ‘PRGN 500U s puR st o 8 BumEp S|
=

WEUCE 10 NI LB 04 SR

usisInEy

NL10-1O

[ Lo

_ fi paceday| jueusceaday)

T I e )

2usREy

EISIQHIA

002 2lyoud eno Joj 5 W
Jawueq ueipay -aulajes

k=

® @ BAS 70y e
SETG Ag umeignsuog e
syeway | ssep [wibuaina] odfy [euael oupy | Ao | sed
Zreses|  Bas'ol | PXGEXGY Bjyoid-0 [

“pagoads 5|

ixing e

ASIMIBD SSAUN | @siee Laj SIE SSaUe]
-89/E OSI-NF Yura STUEUCIIE Ul Suop

80 0} pagoads SaIUEI0) INOYLM SILBLIMNENL
10y sa0uesS|n) SIOUEIA[0} [FAIUEYoaUl [EIauan)

g

1,
J=

0- _
e 75 L

s

o-
0,45

0-
). se

59
|
I
T

(L:1)wy
uonRas ssoln)

oo~
e
] V-
'+
2o =
(=14
' m v
N
ﬂxzag_._ul\\
Y — -
i3 o0k
[ER
H - _
I 1

At



Installation manual

Safe

/7

1S VD N SI3170 o4 SRR

) NZLO-1O

L e e e e e )

#Ea.?._.s._.i33__5__.2153.:.:5?22_.._ g peaed ey jususondin

SRl

BISIQHIA

WL

1alieq uelpajy -aulljes)

ayeyd do |

@lw K panasddy|

ou Ui
® 0 0 ® & FNS| T[-0Y |4 T
aE|Dg K umey suon) e
syeway | ssep  |yibuand] adf) eualey ou Wy | Ao | sod

Zrsses| Bzl |

ww p=) ajeyd [aajs

[ s

ZEY

84 =06 NAOO

818

9

Z'Er

L

B¥

8dl .06 NWOd

oLz

pjjzads &

SUMBLD SSEUN * Bsmar LA, SIE SaUED O]
F-834Z OFHNT Y 3uepioose Ul Suop

B9 &) PAYIICS S3CURIZE] INOUIM SJLAURINSEHL
10) SSCURIE G| FAOUEID) Lol a0l [E1aan

s

ool 05 05

00€

(g2 ) wened ey

aak

05

D

Q0%

S0k

StE

At



Installation manual

Safe

/7

USHELCD 10 NG SEHRD O SRS

] NELO-LD

SRR 50 P "R ) 0 s R AL 10 5 BB “_L_ fin peaeday| usweseday| SouaEE|

=T B e T ]

Jaysem-|  aje|d- | 1ojo8uUOn)

Japeg ueipay p-eulsjeg)

Bl SsmuaLja ssapun | Fseng LS\, 28 S30UREj0 |

LE9Z OF-NT LI S3UERIo50e Ul BUop
20 0 pay SITUEHOL N0 SJUSUSINSBAU
10| SBOURIAD | FETUEISI0] [EAIUE IRl [Elauany

aLF09

[
BISIGNIN |\ (o5 ...
® 9 ® @ @S| [ [-CY [+
e fig umeigy;-
syeway | ssepy  |yibuaina] adf) jeuajey)
sses|  Bigo| | ww Z 1=} ajeid pag
biss
|
51 0'LFST 51
£XE JajuIeyD o
0- 1
[ €8 JauioD ) _ i 5
i
_ | /) s
CXE J2JWEyD 10 Y ._quUI\
1
1
Nyn_s_l.ff///. |
1
ping i

At

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

L
TLSFSLIZE 1D ITOL SR Of SR

o s i Fusakoad 10 5 B “E_ A pied i

" M
b B e L e T ]

B o e o e iy R
s Z .V _.. O |_|O ajeyd wiop
i8LIeg UBIPa|Y |-BUlBjES
SE W
Qgs ou .@me A pasaiddy] uape)
o9 & ® @& NS -0y ¥
3RS fig el g e —
SYIRWLEY [ ssepy [wbuay ing] adf} jeuajep [ou wy] Ao T sed I ——
SZ00LW3 01 998 0zkS|  Ba S| | 0'p=) ajeid jgais | [ - ——————-
m —c O C 0O m DIO o
_W JE—
l
a 1zs

(1 )mendoy

(oL} ) wened ey

= aBUILIAS [

fsl @SmuaL)0 SSEUn

189,
05 5 payjads satu

oy seouelaa) |

payeds
| JESIEN]) h.j.f.__.f_.w.! SB0UBIA|0 |
OSHNT 1AM 30UEMIoITE U SUDp

ufo.ﬁo.bﬁ L BT

S0Fer

082

a6l

50T 5 0F S §0F505
9lies
Y —e
[ —— ] = e =]
Y ——

At

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

UBELSO N0 INHAN KRG 4 ARG
L 10 PRC0 ‘DEEN $0 DU Nk B MR 5 =n?:n¢rL

I NLLLO

e1s19)iA

. nnﬁ—:. o uwo:E

peajumop w z| 1o} ayeid uor)
Japeq ueipay W-aujsjes

Wi
ou

B2s

yo1-€Y pio
205 fquweigy:

SHeWoy

| _ssepl[wibuajng]

odA) [euojey

SZO0LN3 0} %€ 0zvs|  BAS'y|

ww p=) aje|d Pl

‘pagoads
ki ssmuayio ssaun * aseen AR\, &€ SBOUERIO)

$-89/Z OSHNT YW 20Uepioade Ul suop
G O) POYI3aCS SAMEIDC] NOUIW SILALAINSENL

J0) sacuese ) SOUEIe[0) [EolUe(Iall [EIauaty

2UB SUOISUSWIT

S0FES \ 50T v \
S0F¥S SO0FPS
LFE£9C

SoFey

[ |
l $10-10 _ |
W\ MOJ[0] - SUOISUBLIIP !
A\ U0I}29S SS0I 1YY

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

S 50 )6 SN 5] FLI ST iR ALk 10 4 LR S

R

_ g peoeday

10|
wawaoeday

.....

T
BouasEEy|

sy

N810-1D

ajeyd Bupxy ayids Joyouy|
JaLIeg UBIpaj -BulBjes

|81 emmaLo sswur * asieas e, B SBOLEIBIO]
F894Z OSHNT Y SIUETU0IE Ul BUDp

2 0 payaads SSOUEIS0) INOLIM SIUSWSINSESL
J0j SBouEIB0 ), ”ﬂm]m M.uﬂa QEIES]

pagads

[T
82&*5 au .@Imw. A panasddy] UoEnIED)
® O @ ® @ =S| [ (17 % G102 ¢0 b
aEag Agumeigrasuog e
spleway | ssew [yibuaing| df) [euarep ou uy | Ao | sod
Zreses|  bag's| | Z1=l ajeid jaays |
e - ™ /o
.__._\ T T .jA. &
/s b A
f T \
| _\ | - ra
T - r — - T T - 5 |8
| | a1@
__/ ' 2og@
\ ) - Jn_wT )n_* Mﬂ
V\A S -
- \\
x.....,..,.r B -
R vs ' ps ' bS5 ' op
! 108
Lt
265
(o1 )memdoy
1 1 ] 1
L 1 HI il HIH
- I I 1 1
L&

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company




Installation manual

Safe

LB 10 [ I O Sl

~] N¥zo-10

SEN 15 P PEEN B0 1 0 U LB D 5 B :L_ A paceday| waeoeday)

| R T e e )
o

Souaizey

ayyds Jovoue Joj ajeid [} Jeaeag

Japueg ueipajy W-aulsjes

Plipoads
51 SSINUBLI0 SEHUN ° FSIE0D) S/, SUE SROUES0 |

L-@9E OF NI I STURRIITE U] SUDp
8] o) paiyl1ads sacUEsH] INOULW SUSLUANSEaL
45 SACUESEG ] SPIUTIAE) [T UL I@A [Eleuan)

Su_-&xha [T @ mu
au Mg pawaiddy |
® ® & ® & BUS[ G-y |4 GIOC co Ie
oS Ao umie)ynisuoy =g
SIEEy ssel|  |wibual no adfy euajey ou Wy Mo | sod
Zrsses|  Bay's wwig=) aje|d pajg o
Zrsses| bye'e wws=} aped juor iz
o ¢
/ B B
-
| ook
-
x/ ) [
96 ¥e

00z

0 0 0 0

Q 0 Q0 Q

€61
(51 ) ww

UL § SSRUNAL

16

pLO-L0 Buwelp ass- 2 sod jujop

i
IV.%

EHE

At



Installation manual

Safe

/7

8.4 Longitudinal beams

TG 1 ISLA SUSLG C HTRIEa)
S 5 e BEEN 5 0 i P R no 5 Busen o | G peoed ey juswsceday|
=

O[T = I

T
Bouassgay

unisInEy

NG20-10

22 220) 7

ww GEG=" @jyoid doj uado [eag)
Jaueg ueipajy -aulsjes

wyie3n

A=

® O ® @ @ BAUS[ [Ty ¥
BEDS g umEl ) JIsu0g e
SYEWSY [ ssew | wibuaind | adiy [Epaep [ ou wy [fio] sad
SZOOLNE ) 228 07| B4 925 5665 £X00 LX00Z 193us 25 | | 1

5665

(5:1)anm=eg

FEEL

L ¥86

908

(11 )Deeq oloReoNs)
MMW,., 0c Jejeg
™ ] T
er_lol_ LTI O O
- 3

T

o L

o S0Fer S0T95 | | G0T0S

| T
JTETS
safoy Iy /!
MOG20-L0 x\
[#F=) 7
Hea e / GUBSH 0051 0051 S'LBEL
A———tq
|
\_ OO0 -] o [ N B ]
aleea- | 33 2 3 23
_ [ =] Lo e ] [ ]
|
L
5'BEL oost 0051 54651

[e1 ESiUEYD 58N | asiens AiafoA, AlE S90UES[D]

-89/ DS1-NT it SOUBRISO0E W Sudp
a0 0} palpodds SEOUEIB0] MOLIMA SILBLSINSENL
0y 530UERI0] SIRIEIS[0] [EDINEGI [EleUag

‘payiaads

At



Installation manual

Safe

/7

S 50 o “pasn s

LSS N1 [NELRA SR O HoRsemal

n_.u.__.z:...!...__._.;?SE_L_ fig peced ag| jueeordag)

N9L0-1D

A T s

10

AT T

T )

W 199 ww 5= eyoid doj uado [eag)

WIS
Jslueq uelpajp -8ullsjes|
Wk
Sﬂags au @lmw. Ay panaiddy] e
® O & O & B[ T-CY [ !
BEIS A umeiggy nisuog a
T [ ssepy uibua)ina] adfy jeuajey) Jou ] Ao | so

SE00LNT ) e

ozrs| Paese|

5665

EX00LX00E J23us [2915 _

S665

S0GL0LD
wiayed 4

g=ea-

-6,
20 01 payE

51 A5IMIEI0 SS3(UN

5 SSUES|0] INCYUM SWBWAMSESL

10f S0UES(0 | THOUEISIO] [EIITE o [EIS005

‘payioads
L Asieos fap-n, Sue saoiesaio )
O5]-NG e BoLEpISIRE L) alop

-

(11) 0 leeq

S sar
: e vl

=

00-ge

(5:1}aneeq

(s B e I b B e )

2 €1eg

Do oo

FBEL

26

909

2. 00z
(g:1)vy

SU60L 0001 000k 000k 000k 5168
| o e —— | .\
4 =+
_ cocoo| L] <« L= -4 D Lee] f=R== =)
| 5 = - % = = - =
|lococooo & [+ ey & & oo oo
_
i

568 0001 0001 0001 0001 52601

At




Installation manual

Safeline

/7

t/-fixing (c/c 3m)

8.5 Alternative post placemen

S s s s s B ] & T o R ssey odl usiEN] Uy | v | €od
Bupmesp waysisg B 1L 0Z1 1s0d-5 wefT| )
O._wo ||_|O 1s0d uo jujof ‘we 3/ mc_ow% siso DY 9'Z5|  S2I0U 0} 9D SE65=T EX00LX00Z Bluoud uado |eAD wan| g
owe pajunowaid| By .0 59D Uy wET| ¢
Leq UBIP3JN [\-aulajes T -

SE gs Wi 110 ©H 11051 98 269 NIQ 9}V iU abuel EEEI
ou @._W ua By 10 PE3l papunos Y 0£Xg LN Hog wapz| s
® O ® @ @ S | -[y[E £ BAz0 [E )
==s e = BY 0 SOH 97 £E6HI0 STRTHA I8 WENT L
by g's uondo Bury jsod yj apeid julor won| g
6y T Z1e|d dog we/T| 6

-

“

e

° g
L)

uo[)Ias 55010
v

GE0-17 "ou Buimelp 335 ‘s|iela]

000E 000t

]

‘maln do |

Ma epls

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

S s o B A T " soiama 6L0CE0YO] O | peppewicon | enaol v |
Y " Juawaoeid 1sod eAjeusayy]__ 20| ubis |  uonduosepuosiney | auoz | ey
ot mmo .._lo (w g pue ¢ 9/ [essealun) Bumesp Aquiessy

BISIQNWIN |. (65

iauieg ueipajy \-auljsjes

® ® 0 O @O US| |-CY ¥

oA adijleusjely monumm

by 1L 0Zhis0d-D| 1
S3J0Y 0} UIM 9/£20

6% 9'25 $665="1£X001X00Z @|yo.d uado [eAO| Z
by 20 sgomn| ¢
B4 1'0] ©QH 1Wos| 8'¢ 9L Z69 NIQ nu abueld| ¢
by 1’0 PEaY Papunol i oexgL liog|  §
By z'o saysem-L| 9
6% 0 OQH 9y sxzw g £
by 8's uofndo buyxy jsod yw sjeid juior | g

doy 1s0d

(GL L ) uonoas ssoin

(s:1)greeq

(moeq wouy)

OR3P BUINIQ

pajewssjje si uonduIp S,JSod

g 1ejeqg
v 1eieq

(571)vieeq

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



